

CITY OF DORAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 8401 NW 53<sup>rd</sup> Terrace DORAL, FLORIDA 33166 Ph. (305)593-6740 Fax (305) 593-6617

DATE: June 10, 2020

SEAL:

## **WORK AUTHORIZATION FOR CONTRACTUAL SERVICES**

TO: H & J Asphalt, Inc.

4310 NW 35<sup>th</sup> Avenue Miami, FL 33142

305-634-3342 305-634-3313 FAX

WORK ORDER No. 19-10 (ITB #2019-12)

TOTAL AMOUNT: \$20,932.95 (Not to exceed)

PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK: The City of Doral authorizes the firm of H&J Asphalt, Inc. to proceed with road striping, as per the attached roadway plan description. Work is to be performed along NW 102<sup>nd</sup> avenue from NW 58<sup>th</sup> Street to NW 60<sup>th</sup> Street as provided by the City's Public Works Department, in accordance with the terms, conditions and specifications of the Contract Documents, (ITB#2019-12) "Milling and Resurfacing of Bituminous Paving, Miscellaneous Stormwater Improvement" Agreement. All road construction and repairs will comply with Miami-Dade County Public Works Manual Part 2 Design and Construction Section 51, Limerock Base, Section 100, Prime and Tack Coats, Section 132, Asphaltic Concrete Binder Course, Section 133, Type S-1 Asphaltic Concrete Surface Course.

If Contractor fails to execute said Work Order in a timely manner and complete all work within 30 calendar days from the time this work order is executed. The City of Doral will be entitled to disqualify the Proposal, and revoke the award.

The performance of services associated with this Work Order will be executed on a 'Line Item' basis with a not to exceed amount of: \$20,932.95 which includes a 10% contingency.

1. 2.

BY:

NAME: TITLE: AUTHENTICATION:

City Clerk

Contractor: H & J Asphalt, Inc.

NAME: TITLE:

OWNER: City of Doral

BY:
NAME: Albert P. Childress

TITLE: City Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE

OF THE CITY OF DORAL:

BY:

BY:

NAME: Luis Figueredo, ESQ

TITLE:

City Attorney

## **RESOLUTION No. 19-100**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE AWARD OF INVITATION TO BID #2019-12, "MILLING, RESURFACING, MISCELLANEOUS STORMWATER AND ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS" TO H&J ASPHALT, INC; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY THE CITY ATTORNEY, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$2,826,258.88 FOR THE PROVISION OF CITYWIDE ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS, AND TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in response to Invitation to Bid #2019-12 for "Milling, Resurfacing and Miscellaneous Stormwater and Roadway Improvements" (the "Project"), the City received six (6) bids by the March 28, 2019 deadline with all six (6) companies meeting the required criteria; and

WHEREAS, upon review of bids received, staff determined that H & J Asphalt Inc. was the lowest most responsive and responsible bidder (the "Contractor"); and

WHEREAS, a copy of Contractor's Bid Submittal which includes the Construction Contract, ITB #2019-12 Inventory, and Bid Tabulation are all attached as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that accepting the bid and entering into a contract for the Project with the Contractor in a not to exceed amount of \$2,826,258.88, which includes a 10% contingency for any unforeseen conditions, for a one (1) year term with the option to renew for an additional two (2) one (1) year periods, is in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The Contract between the City and Contractor for the Project in an amount of \$2,826,258.88 (which includes a 10% contingency for any unforeseen conditions) for a one (1) year term with the option to renew for an additional two (2) one (1) year periods, a copy of which is attached hereto in Exhibit "A", together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney, is hereby approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is authorized to execute the construction contract and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Mariaca who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10 day of April, 2019.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY